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Decision No. -_5 ... :> .... 0 ...... ""'6 ... 3._._ 

BE?ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter or the Application of ) 
CHARLES C .. WILSON, DBA .. ' FRED C. WIlSON & ) 
SONS .. ~or a certificate of public ) 
convenience and necess1ty author1zing ) 
re~oval or certain restr1ct1ons under ) Application No. 3S971 
its present certif1cate and extension ) 
of it~ operat1ons as a common carrier ) 
tor the transportation ot property by ) 
motor vehicle. ) 

---------------------------------) 
OPINION -------

Charles C. Wilson is engaged in the transportation ot 

property in California pursuant to permits issued by th1~ 

Co::ml1ss1on'; 

Applicant seeks an order authorizing him to conduct 

service as a highway common carrier tor the transportation ot 

general commodities between Chula Vista, San Bern~rd1no and 

Los Angeles and intermediate points; and between San Piego and 

Winter Haven. 

Notice of filing of the application was g1ven all common 

carriers subject to the jurisdiction ot this CO~~ission. 

This' application was tiled pursuant to Decision No. 50448, 
in Case No. 5478, dated August 17, 1954. In that deoision .. the 

Commission enunciated a policy under which it may oons1der operation 

as a highway permit carrier up to and including September 10, 1953, 

as evidence ot public convenience and necessity, 1t it appears 

that such operation may be tound to constitute common carriage 

unde~ ~o terms of the Nolan decision (Nolan v. Publio Utilities 

Co~ssion~ 41 C (2d) 392)~ The allegat10ns ot the application 

and the representations ~11ed in this matter indicate .. however, 

and the Commission finds that as of September 10, 1953~ applicant 
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was eondQct1ng h1~ operations within the scope of tho permits 

heretofore issued by this Commission. S~ch operations not having 

constit~ted highway common carriage. the ~ought certificate ot 

public convenience and necessity ,is not a req~islte for eont1n~ancG 

or applicant's operatiOns as oonducted on the sald date; and the 

application will be denied. 

The applicant is hereby placed on notice that the 

Commission, by this deeision, makes no finding and expresses no 

opinion as to whether applicant has or has not been conducting his 

operations within the scope ot his permitted authority since 

September 10. 1953; and that the provisions of Section 1063 of the 

Public Utilities Code will be strictly enforced. 
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The Co~iss1on ha$ considered the application and 

representations ~iled herein, Now Theretore 

IT IS ORDERED that App11cation No. 35971 is denied. 

The effective date ot this order shall be ninety days 

8.l"ter the date hereot. 
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